GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 82
TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 18, 2022

STORM WATER DRAINAGE PROJECT

NO. 82. SHRI M. MOHAMED ABDULLA:

Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of implementation of the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) in Tamil Nadu;

(b) the details of the funds allocated, disbursed, and utilized for providing sewage, septage, and storm water drainage projects, in Tamil Nadu under AMRUT from the year 2016 to 2021, district-wise;

(c) whether Government has planned for any new storm water drainage project in Tamil Nadu under AMRUT for the year 2022; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) was launched on 25
June 2015 in selected 500 cities and towns across the country. The Mission focuses on development of basic infrastructure, in the selected cities and towns, in the sectors of water supply; sewerage and septage management; storm water drainage; green spaces and parks; and non-motorized urban transport. A set of Urban Reforms and Capacity Building have been included in the Mission.

A total of 33 cities of State of Tamil Nadu have been covered under AMRUT scheme.
State Annual Action Plans (SAAP) worth 11,195 crore include central share of 34,757 crore was approved for the State. Government of Tamil Nadu have taken up 444 projects worth
%13,338 crore under AMRUT, of which 421 projects worth 32,678 crore have been completed, contracts have been awarded for 23 projects worth 210,661 crore and projects are at various stages of implementation. Further, overall works worth around %9,036.58 crore have been physically completed and total expenditure worth 37,974 crore has been incurred so far.
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Against the target of 16.15 lakh water tap connections, State has provided 15.3 lakh water tap connections. Against the target of 27.04 lakh sewer connections, 23 lakh sewer connections/septage coverage have been provided. Under sewerage projects, State will add STP capacity of 450 MLD, of which 92 MLD capacity has already developed.

Under reforms 7.34 lakhs of conventional streetlights have been replaced with Energy efficient LEDs. Online Building Permission System (OBPS) implemented and credit rating work completed in all Mission cities.

Against the committed central assistance of 34,757 crore, X3,797 crore has been released and Utilization Certificates (UCs) have been received worth 23,181 crore.

(b): Under AMRUT, fund allocation is done for entire mission period and Central Assistance is not released project-wise, sector-wise, district-wise or city-wise, but to the State/UT as per the Mission guidelines. State Annual Action Plans (SAAP) worth 11,195 crore including committed central share of 34,757 crore was approved for the State. The details of Central funds for projects released to the State of Tamil Nadu during Financial Years2015-16 to 2021-22 and Utilisation Certificates (UCs) received are as under:

(Amount in T Crore)

S.No. Financial Year CA released (projects) UC received (projects)
1 2015-16 274.48 274.48
2 2016-17 316.56 316.56
3 2017-18 360.27 360.27
4 2018-19 735.43 735.43
5 2019-20 377.16 377.16
6 2020-21 278.84 278.84
7 2021-22 1,454.55 838.19

(c) & (d): No Sir, so far the State of Tamil Nadu has not taken any project under AMRUT for Storm Water Drainage Component.
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